



DATE: December 15, 2011

TO: All Local Health Departments
Attn: Chief Food Inspection Officer

FROM: *DUG*
A. Scott Gilliam, MBA, CP-FS
Director, Food Protection Program

SUBJECT: Rising Moon Organics® Recall

SUGGESTED

ACTION: **Unclassified Recall; Rising Moon Organics Mediterranean Garlic & Herb Ravioli, a frozen product, because of an incorrect back label on some packages. This mislabeling incident resulted in an undeclared allergen (Soy); Recommend notification of affected stores via phone, fax or e-mail.**

From the information provided by FDA, the product being recalled may have been distributed in the State of Indiana. The product involved was distributed through retail stores nationwide (eastern & central regions). Detail information is not available at this time. In addition, if any recalled products are found, please notify this office at 317-233-7360.

Recall -- Firm Press Release

FDA posts press releases and other notices of recalls and market withdrawals from the firms involved as a service to consumers, the media, and other interested parties. FDA does not endorse either the product or the company.

**Rising Moon Organics Announces a Voluntary Recall of One Code Date of
Mislabeled
Mediterranean Garlic & Herb Ravioli Due to Undeclared Soy Allergen**

Contact:
Consumer:
(888) 534-0246 x25154

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE - December 14, 2011 - Rising Moon Organics® today issued a voluntary recall of Rising Moon Organics Mediterranean Garlic & Herb Ravioli, a frozen product, because of an incorrect back label on some packages. This mislabeling incident resulted in an undeclared allergen (Soy). People who have an allergy or severe sensitivity to soy run the risk of serious or life-threatening allergic reaction if they consume this product.

The front of the retail package is correctly labeled Mediterranean Garlic & Herb Ravioli, 8 oz. However, the back of the retail package is incorrectly labeled Four Cheese Tortelloni, UPC# 7-85030-55559-0. **One Code Date is affected: SELL BY APR 05 2012 printed on the front label (ONLY this Sell By date is being recalled).**

The product involved was distributed through retail stores nationwide (eastern & central regions).

The recall was initiated when it was discovered that some packages were mislabeled by the co-packer. Although soy ingredient is included in the product, the incorrect back label does not list soy in the ingredients statement. No other lot codes of Rising Moon Organics Mediterranean Garlic & Herb Ravioli are affected.

No illnesses have been reported to date in association with this product.

Consumers can return the product to their place of purchase for a full refund. Consumers with questions can contact the company at 888-534-0246 x25154, Monday – Friday 8am to 5pm Eastern Time.

###

[RSS Feed for FDA Recalls Information¹ \[what's this?\]²](#)

[Photo: Product Labels³](#)

[Recalled Product Photos Are Also Available on FDA's Flickr Photostream.⁴](#)